Adoption of Australian Equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards.

The comparatives have been restated to assist users� understanding of the current reporting period and do
not replace the original financial report for the preceding period.

Note 2(d) provides a detailed analysis of comparative amounts that have been reclassified as a result of
adopting AIFRS.

(c)  Rounding

All amounts in the financial statements have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars ($�000).

(d) Explanation of transition to Australian Equivalents to International Financial Reporting
  Standards
Australia has adopted AIFRS for reporting periods commencing on or after 1 January 2005.  SAFC has
adopted these standards for the first time in the financial report for the year ending 30 June 2006.

Impact of Adopting AIFRS

  At the Date of Transition -  Last Reporting Period under

  01.07.04  Previous GAAP - 30.06.05
AASB 1  Previous   Previous
  para 39(a),(b),(c) GAAP Adjustments AIFRS GAAP Adjustments AIFRS

 $�000 $�000 $�000 $�000 $�000 $�000
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES:
Current assets 108 003 - 108 003 130 456 - 130 456
Non-current assets 837 288 (i) 2 641 839 929 902 018 (i) 2 247 904 265
Current liabilities (13 907) (ii) (11) (13 918) (28 041) (ii) (17) (28 058)
Non-current liabilities (5 560) - (5 560) (6 967) - (6 967)
NET ASSETS 925 824 2 630 928 454 997 466 2 230 999 696

EQUITY:
Contributed capital (4 984) - (4 984) (4 984) - (4 984)
Retained earnings (73 582) (ii) 11 (73 571) (82 189) (ii) 17 (82 172)
Asset revaluation
  reserve (244 957) (i) (2 641) (247 598) (330 027) (i) (2 247) (332 274)
Growing timber reserve (602 301) - (602 301) (577 782) - (577 782)
Fire insurance fund
  reserve - - - (2 484) - (2 484)
TOTAL EQUITY (925 824) (2 630) (928 454) (997 466) (2 230) (999 696)

Profit after Income
  Tax Equivalents   8 238 6 8 232

Total Cash Flows   19 704 - 19 704

The adoption of AIFRS has not resulted in any material adjustments to the Income Statement or Cash Flow
Statement.

SA Forestry Corporation

1008

Impact of Adopting AIFRS (continued)
(i)  In accordance with AASB 1 SAFC has elected to use a previous GAAP revaluation of its Victorian land

holdings, at or before, the date of transition to Australian equivalents to IFRS as deemed cost at the
date of the revaluation, as the revaluation was, at the date of the revaluation, broadly comparable to
fair value. Under Australian Generally Accepted Accounting Policies (AGAAP) the Victorian land